Extramural Activities, NINDS; a report by the Scientific Director, NINDS, and a scientific presentation by an NINDS intramural scientist

Closed: February 8, approximately 3 p.m.recess, February 9, 8:30 a.m.-adjournment.

Executive Secretary: Constance W. Atwell, Ph.D., Director, Division of Extramural Activities, NINDS, National Institutes of Health, Bethesda, MD 20892, Telephone: (301) 496-9248.

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the above meetings due to the partial shutdown of the Federal Government and the urgent need to meet timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

The following meetings will be totally closed to review and evaluate grant applications.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Initial Review Group Subcommittee A.

Dates: February 18-20, 1996.

Time: February 18, 7:30 p.m.-recess, February 19, 8:30 a.m.-recess, February 20, 8:30 a.m.-adjournment.

Place: Federal Building, 7550 Wisconsin Ave., Rm. B1-19, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Dr. Katherine Woodbury, Scientific Review Administrator, National Institutes of Health, Federal Building, Room 9C-14, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496-9223.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Neurological Disorders and Stroke Initial Review Group Subcommittee B.

Dates: February 21-23, 1996.

Time: February 21, 8 p.m.-recess, February 22, 8 a.m.-recess, February 23, 8 a.m.adjournment.

Place: La Jolla Cove Motel, 1155 Coast Boulevard, La Jolla, CA 92037.

Contact Person: Dr. Paul Sheehy, Scientific Review Administrator, National Institutes of Health, Federal Building, Room 9C-10, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496-9223.

Name of Committee: Training Grant and Career Development Review Committee. Date: February 22, 1996.

Time: February 22, 8 a.m.-adjournment. Place: Hyatt Regency Bethesda, One Bethesda Metro Center, Bethesda, MD 20814.

Contact Person: Dr. Alfred Gordon, Scientific Review Administrator, National Institutes of Health, Federal Building, Room 9C-14, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496-9223.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.853, Clinical Research Related to Neurological Disorders; No. 93.854, Biological Basis Research in the Neurosciences).

Date: January 16, 1996. Susan K. Feldman,

Committee Management Officer, NIH. [FR Doc. 96-801 Filed 1-22-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

# Division of Research Grants; Notice of **Closed Meetings**

Pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. Appendix 2), notice is hereby given of the following Division of Research Grants Special Emphasis Panel (SEP) meetings:

Purpose/Agenda: To review individual grant applications.

Name of SEP: Behavioral and Neurosciences.

Date: January 18, 1996.

Time: 7:30 a.m.

Place: Empress Hotel, La Jolla, California. Contact Person: Dr. Herman Teitelbaum, Scientific Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5190, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, (301) 435-1254.

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the above meeting due to the partial shutdown of the Federal Government.

Name of SEP: Biological and Physiological

Date: February 23, 1996.

Time: 8 a.m.

Place: Hyatt Regency, Bethesda, Maryland. Contact Person: Dr. Bob Weller, Scientific Review Administrator, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5204, Bethesda, Maryland 20892, (301) 435-1261.

The meetings will be closed in accordance with the provisions set forth in secs. 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5, U.S.C. Applicants and/or proposals and the discussions could reveal confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material and personal information concerning individuals associated with the applications and/or proposals, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393-93.396, 93.837-93.844, 93.846-93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health,

Dated: January 16, 1996.

Susan K. Feldman,

Committee Management Officer, NIH. [FR Doc. 96-800 Filed 1-22-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

#### **Public Health Service**

## National Institutes of Health; Statement of Organization, Functions, and **Delegations of Authority**

Part H, Chapter HN (National Institutes of Health) of the Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority for the Department of Health and Human Services (40 FR 22859, May 1975, as amended most recently at 60 FR 50634, September 29, 1995) is amended to reflect the reorganization of the National Institute of Mental Health (NIMH)

(HN7), as follows: In the Office of the Director (HN71) transfer the technical services function from the Office of Scientific Information (OSI) (HN718) to the Office of Resource Management (ORM) (HN719) and revised the functional statements of OSI and ORM.

Section HN-B, Organizations and Functions is amended as follows: (1) Under the heading National Institute of Mental Health (HN7), insert the following:

Office of Scientific Information (HN718). Administers the Institute's public communications, scientific information dissemination and media relations activities for both professionals and the public.

Office of Resource Management (HN719). Directs and coordinates the Institute's resource allocation, management improvement, and technical services processes by overseeing: (a) Program planning and financial management; (b) grant and acquisition activities; (c) information resource management; (d) program analysis, (e) management policy and procedure development, interpretation, and implementation; (f) the provision of general administration services throughout the Institute; (g) personnel operations; and (h) visual and audiovisual information services and technical guidance.

Dated: December 13, 1995.

Harold Varmus,

Director, NIH.

BILLING CODE 4140-01-M

[FR Doc. 96-805 Filed 1-22-96; 8:45 am]

### **DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT**

### Office of the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and Development

[Docket No. FR-3853-N-03]

#### **Housing Opportunities for Persons** With AIDS Program; Announcement of **Revised Allocations**

**AGENCY:** Office of the Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and Development, HUD.

**ACTION: Notice.** 

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with section 102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989, this notice announces revisions that were made to formula-based allocations under the Fiscal Year 1995 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) program pursuant to a rescission of part